Public Document Pack

Havering

ALTBERTYX LONDON BOROUGH

HEALTH & WELLBEING BOARD

AGENDA
1.00 pm Wednesday, 29 Committee Room
P January 2020 3B - Town Hall

Members: 16, Quorum: 6

BOARD MEMBERS:

Elected Members:

Officers of the Council:

Havering Clinical
Commissioning Group:

Other Organisations:

Cllr Robert Benham

Cllr Jason Frost (Chairman)
Cllr Damian White

ClIr Nisha Patel

Andrew Blake-Herbert, Chief Executive
Barbara Nicholls, Director of Adult Services
Mark Ansell, Interim Director of Public Health

Dr Atul Aggarwal, Chair, Havering Clinical
Commissioning Group (CCG)
Ceri Jacob, BHR CCG

Anne-Marie Dean, Healthwatch Havering
Jacqui Van Rossum, NELFT
Fiona Peskett, BHRUT

For information about the meeting please contact:

Luke Phimister 01708 434619

luke.phimister@onesource.co.uk




What is the Health and Wellbeing Board?

Havering’s Health and Wellbeing Board (HWB) is a Committee of the Council
on which both the Council and local NHS and other bodies are represented.
The Board works towards ensuring people in Havering have services of the
highest quality which promote their health and wellbeing and to narrow
inequalities and improve outcomes for local residents. It will achieve this by
coordinating the local NHS, social care, children's services and public health
to develop greater integrated working to make the best use of resources
collectively available.

What does the Health and Wellbeing Board do?

As of April 2013, Havering’s HWB is responsible for the following key
functions:

e Championing the local vision for health improvement, prevention / early
intervention, integration and system reform

e Tackling health inequalities

e Using the Joint Strategic Needs Assessment (JSNA)and other
evidence to determine priorities

e Developing a Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy (JHWS)

e Ensuring patients, service users and the public are engaged in
improving health and wellbeing

e Monitoring the impact of its work on the local community by consideri
[...]
ons of a public nature, directed to charitable purposes or whose

member or in a position of general control or management?

principal includes the influence of public opinion or policy (including any political party or tracde union) of which you are a

You must disclose the fo)
existence and nature of your
personal interests

AV4

Would a member of the public, with o )
knowledge of the relevant facts, You can participate in the
reasonably regard your personal meeting and vote (or
interest to be so significant that it is NO remain in the room if not a
likely to prejudice your member of the mesting)

Y

E

S

- Does the matter affect your financial position or the financial position of any person or body
through whom you have a personal interest?

- Does the matter relate to an approval, consent, licence, permission or registration that affects
you or any person or body with which you have a personal interest? NO
- Does the matter not fall within one of the exempt categories of decisions?

Y
E
s

Speak to Monitoring Officer in advance of the meeting to avoid allegations of
corruption or bias




AGENDA ITEMS
CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS

The Chairman will announce details of the arrangements in case of fire or other
events that might require the meeting room or building’s evacuation.

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

(If any) — receive

DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS

Members are invited to disclose any interest in any of the items on the agenda at this
point of the meeting.

Members may still disclose any interest in any item at any time prior to the
consideration of the matter.

MINUTES (Pages 1 - 4)

To approve as a correct record the minutes of the Board held on 27 November 2019
and to authorise the Chairman to sign them.

MATTERS ARISING

To consider the Board’s Action Log

HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD REVISED TERMS OF REFERENCE (Pages 5 -
10)

Report and appendix attached.

HEALTH AND WELLBEING STRATEGY CONSULTATION REPORT (Pages 11 - 16)

Report and appendix attached.



10

11

12

13

14

SOCIAL PRESCRIBING (Pages 17 - 20)

Report attached.

BHR JOINT STRATEGIC NEEDS ASSESSMENT (Pages 21 - 42)

Report and appendix attached.

HOMELESS PREVENTION AND ROUGH SLEEPER STRATEGY 2020-2025 (Pages
43 - 48)

Report attached.

THE NHS LONG TERM PLAN RESPONSE ACROSS ELHCP (Pages 49 - 70)

Report and appendix attached.

NORTH EAST LONDON PRIMARY CARE UPDATE (Pages 71 - 124)

Report and appendices attached.

HAVERING LOCAL ACCOUNT 2017/2019 (Pages 125 - 140)

Report and appendix attached.

DATE OF NEXT MEETING

The next meeting will take place on 25" March 2020.



This page is intentionally left blank



Public Document Pack Agenda Item 4

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE
HEALTH & WELLBEING BOARD
Committee Room 3B - Town Hall

27 November 2019 (1.00 - 2.45 pm)

Present:
Elected Members: Councillor Jason Frost (Chairman)

Officers of the Council: Barbara Nicholls, Director of Adult Services and Mark
Ansell, Director of Public Health

Havering Clinical Commissioning Group: Dr Atul Aggarwal, Chair, Havering
Clinical Commissioning Group, and Steve Rubery, Director of Commissioning &
Performance, BHR CCGs.

Other Organisations: Anne-Marie Dean Executive Chairman, Healthwatch
Havering and Jacqui Van Rossum, Executive Director Integrated Care, NELFT

Also Present: Patrick Odling-Smee, Director of Housing, London Borough of
Havering, Elaine Greenway, Public Health Consultant, London Borough of
Havering, Rebecca Smith, Senior Commissioner & Projects Manager, London
Borough of Havering and Shelley Hart, Chief Executive Officer, Havering Volunteer
Centre.

All decisions were taken with no votes against.

The Chairman reminded Members of the action to be taken in an emergency.

35 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

Apologies were received for the absence of Councillor Damian White,
London Borough of Havering, Councillor Robert Benham, London Borough
of Havering, Councillor Nisha Patel, London Borough of Havering, Andrew
Blake-Herbert, Chief Executive, London Borough of Havering, Robert South,
Director of Children’s Services, London Borough of Havering, Ceri Jacobs,
Managing Director, BHR CCGs, Fiona Peskett, Director of Provider
Alliances, BHRUT and James Moore, Head of Delivery, Improvement and
Transformation NHS England

36 DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS
There were no disclosures of interest.
37 MINUTES AND ACTION LOG
The minutes of the meeting of the Board held on the 9" September 2019

were agreed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

Page 1



Health & Wellbeing Board, 27 November

2019

38

39

The following was noted in respect of the action log:

e The consultation report was being finalised and the action log was
signed off.

LOCAL AREA CO-ORDINATION

The report presented to the Board gave detail on the development of Local
Area Co-ordination in Havering.

Members noted that the Co-ordinators will support people of any age who
have problems including mental health, disabilities and social isolation. Co-
ordinators aim to ensure individuals and families who do not need statutory
services are supported to access social support within their local
communities. Three Co-ordinators will be recruited in January 2020 who will
start in Harold Hill. Co-ordinators will be recruited by the community; people
who live in the local area choose who they would like to have as their Local
Area Coordinator. Coordinators live in the local area and so understand
what it is like to be a Havering resident, know the community and the people
who live there. Members also noted that the Co-ordinators will build
connections within the community and will signpost people to volunteering
opportunities.

The Board stated that Local Area Co-ordination is a multi-agency
partnership approach.

The Board noted the report and presentation.
COMPENDIUM CONNECTORS MODULE: SOCIAL PRESCRIBING

The report before the Board gave an update to the Social Prescribing
Module launch in Havering.

The members of the Board noted that the Havering Volunteer Centre
opened in 2015 and it now has over 4000 volunteers with 1 in 4 attaining
paid employment. It was noted that the financial value of volunteering in
Havering has been calculated to be approximately £13 million. It was also
noted that the Volunteer Centre has connections to over 240 voluntary
organisations.

The Board agreed that social prescribing reduces the stress on GPs, the
NHS and other services and that it reduces loneliness and social isolation
across all age groups. The Volunteer Centre’s compendium connectors’
module will firstly target Harold Hill, Romford and Rainham and will aim to
create a socially connected Havering.

Page 2



Health & Wellbeing Board, 27 November

2019

40

41

TOBACCO HARM REDUCTION DRAFT STRATEGY

The Board received a draft Tobacco Harm Reduction Strategy which
provided an outline of the approach Havering should take to reduce the
prevalence of smoking.

The Board noted that the Strategy aims to reduce the harm of smoking
tobacco through:

. Smoke-free pregnancies,

. Preventing children from taking up smoking,

. Reducing exposure to second-hand smoking,

. Increasing the rate at which adults quit smoking, and;

. Protecting the esteem of smokers with mental health problems.

Members of the Board noted that smoking costs £4.6 million to Havering
businesses per annum and the Board also noted that this has an impact on
disposable income for households.

The Tobacco Harm Reduction Strategy was also presented as an exemplar
for how future strategies might be presented to the Board.

It was agreed that strategies should describe between 4 and 12 key
indicators of success, summarise information about the partnership that will
deliver the strategy, and set out approximately four milestones for the
forthcoming year. Authors will provide RAG updates on progress against
the milestones for each HWB meeting.

ANY OTHER BUSINESS

There was no other business.

Chairman

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 4



Agenda Iltem 6

m¢ Havering

e LONDON
[...]
ng Board Terms of Reference have been revised to reflect the
new Health and Wellbeing Board Strategy.

RECOMMENDATIONS

Health and Wellbeing Board members are asked to agree the Terms of Reference.

REPORT DETAIL

No further detalil

IMPLICATIONS AND RISKS

None

BACKGROUND PAPERS

None

Page 6




Havering

LONDON BOROUGH

Havering Health and Wellbeing Board

Terms of Reference

Background

Health and wellbeing boards were established under the Health and Social Care Act
2012 to act as a forum in which key leaders from the local health and care system
could work together to improve the health and wellbeing of their local population.

The Havering Health and Wellbeing Board (the Board) is a formal committee of the
local authority charged with promoting greater integration and partnership between
bodies from the NHS, public health and local government.

The Board has a statutory duty to produce a joint strategic needs assessment and a
joint health and wellbeing strategy for their local population.

Responsibilities

The main responsibilities of the Board are to:

1. Agree the health and wellbeing priorities for Havering and oversee the
development and implementation of a joint health and wellbeing strategy.

2. Oversee the development of the joint strategic needs assessment and the
pharmaceutical needs assessment.

3. Ensure people in Havering have services of the highest quality which promote
their health and wellbeing, narrow inequalities and improve outcomes for local
residents.

4. Bring together key partners to implement the Health and Wellbeing Strategy.

Membership
Elected Members
e Four elected members in accordance with London Borough of Havering
Constitution:
e Lead member for Adults and Public Health
e Lead member for Children’s Services
e Leader of the Council
¢ Additional member nominated by the Leader

Officers of the Council

Page 7



Havering

LONDON BOROUGH

Director of Adult Social Care
Director of Children’s Services.
Chief Executive

Director of 
[...]
er of responses that disagreed with
some of the individual priorities
e Inthe main, organisations that responded agreed with the strategy and were willing to
support its implementation
e The majority of individuals agreed with the approach and the individual priorities
e The level of interest in mental health and healthcare suggests that the relevant BHR
transformation boards should consider how to raise awareness of BHR-wide strategies
e There were some general comments about lack of detail and specifics, which will be
naturally addressed through the annual work programme of the Board, which will be
published on the Council’s website
https://democracy.havering.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?Committeeld=374%20

3. Responses from Organisations

Of the eight organisations that responded, seven said that they supported the strategy and wished
to support its implementation, each citing one or more priority of particular interest to them. There
were no themes that arose, but the individual and specific comments have been forwarded to
relevant programme leads.

Box 1: What the Board will do:

e No further action to be taken

Page 13


https://democracy.havering.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CommitteeId=374%20

The organisation that did not support the strategy cited the lack of focus on active lifestyles which
they said “is now believed to be even more important to public health than reducing obesity.” They
would be willing to support the development of a strategy that addressed this.

Box 2: What the Board will do:

The Board accepts that active lifestyles lead to wider benefits to health than just
reducing obesity. However, the Board wishes to remain focused on a small number
of priorities. It has been decided to revisit the strategy priorities after two years
and if sufficient progress is made, then the topic of active lifestyles will be added as
an additional priority. In the meantime, physical activity will continue to be
promoted as part of usual business by the Council an
[...]
eral practice landscape. All four
PCNs are in the process of exploring best options to commission social prescribing
service. To date, two of the four PCNs are in advanced stages of procuring the
service from third sector. The PCNs are required to commission the service as
soon as possible to demonstrate readiness.

However, mindful of the need to engage with the borough , a joint meeting
between the Health and Local Authority is planned towards the end of January to
explore local options. Further update on the outcome of the meeting will be
provided at the next meeting,

Havering Health GP Federation is acting in the supporting capacity. Havering
Health is facilitating discussions where possible to support the PCNs in their
development phase.

RECOMMENDATIONS

For the Board to note progress update, taking into account reports received in
November 2019 regarding Local Area Co-ordination and Compendium
Connectors.

REPORT DETAIL

Nothing further to add

IMPLICRPRQRSIB\ND RISKS




m¢ Havering

e LONDON BOROUGH

None

BACKGROUND PAPERS

None

Page 19




This page is intentionally left blank



m¢ Havering

e LONDON BOROUGH

Agenda Item 9

HEALTH & WELLBEING BOARD

Subject Heading:

Board Lead:

Report Author and contact details:

Progress with Barking, Havering and
Redbridge Joint Strategic Needs Assessment

Mark Ansell, Director of Public Health

Mark Ansell, Director of Public Health
mark.ansell@havering.gov.uk; ext. 1818

The subject matter of this report deals with the following themes of the Health

and Wellbeing Strategy

The wider determinants of health

e Increase employment of people with health problems or disabilities

e Develop the Council and NHS Trusts as anchor institutions that consciously seek to
maximise the health and wellbeing benefit to residents of everything they do.

e Prevent homelessness and minimise the harm caused to those affected, particularly rough
sleepers and consequent impacts on the health and social care system.

Lifestyles and behaviours
e The prevention of obesity

e  Further reduce the prevalence of smoking across the borough and particularly in
disadvantaged communities and by vulnerable groups

e Strengthen early years providers, schools and colleges as health improving settings

The communities and places we live in

e Realising the benefits of regeneration for the health of local residents and the health and
social care services available to them

e Targeted multidisciplinary working with people who, because of their life experiences,
currently make frequent contact with a range of statutory services that are unable to fully
resolve their underlying problem.

Local health and social care services
e Development of integrated health, housing and social care services at locality level.

BHR Integrated Care Partnership Board Transformation Board

e Older people and frailty and end of life Cancer

e Long term conditions Primary Care

e  Children and young people Accident and Emergency Delivery Board
e Mental health Transforming Care Programme Board

e Planned Care

Page 21



mailto:mark.ansell@havering.gov.uk

m¢ Havering

e LONDON BOROUGH

SUMMARY

The Report describes progress made with the development of a JSNA for the
developing BHR health and social care system and suggested next steps.

RECOMMENDATIONS

Members are asked to consider and comment on the first draft of the BHR JSNA
and proposed next steps.

REPORT DETAIL

The Integrated Care Partnership Board requested a JSNA for the developing BHR
health and social care system in the summer of 2019. A first draft has now been
produced by the Public Health teams of the 3 boroughs in conjunction with the
various Transformation Boards working to improve care within the developing BHR
system.

It is structured around the King’s Fund’s population health model that presents
population health outcomes as standing on four pillars: -

e The wider determinants

e Health related behaviours

e The communities / places in which we live

¢ Integrate
[...]
s that are to be reflected in the strategy not
already considered

¢ Note that the outcome of the consultation will inform and shape the final
Strategy and its future priorities before final approval is sought from Cabinet.

REPORT DETAIL

3.1. This report presents Havering’s draft Homelessness and Rough Sleeping Strategy
showing how the Council and its partners will continue to work to prevent
homelessness for those at risk and provide support when homelessness occurs.
The Council has chosen to integrate the Rough Sleeping Strategy with the
homelessness strategy into one document as the two areas are inextricably linked
together.

3.2. The proposed strategy is aligned with the vision and objectives set out in Havering’s
Corporate Plan 2019/20 and Havering’s draft Joint Health & Wellbeing Strategy
2019/23. It relies on the Council using its collective resources and expertise to
prevent and address homelessness in the borough.

3.3. This vision is underpinned by the following four key priorities which have
corresponding actions:
¢ Managing homelessness demand through effective pathways - we want to stop
people from becoming homeless and reduce the use of temporary
accommodation.
e Supporting our vulnerable residents - we will support those experiencing the
crisis of homelessness, helping them to recover and regain their independence
e Ending rough sleeping by 2022 — we will halve rough sleeping by 2021 and
eradicate it by 2022.
¢ Increasing the supply of affordable housing and reducing the use and cost of
temporary accommodation — we will continue to invest in developing genuinely
affordable housing in the borough and work with private landlords to improve
access to affordable and good quality accommodation

3.4. These priorities were informed byR agyewiAd homelessness in the borough that
~J




5¢ Havering

i L ONDON BOROUGH

3.5.

3.6.

3.7.

3.8.

3.9.

identified a number of key issues as summarised in the paragraphs below.

The number of households in temporary 
[...]
uent contact with a range of statutory services that are unable to fully
resolve their underlying problem.

[ ] Local health and social care services
e Development of integrated health, housing and social care services at locality level.

[ ] BHR Integrated Care Partnership Board Transformation Board

e Older people and frailty and end of life Cancer

e Long term conditions Primary Care

e  Children and young people Accident and Emergency Delivery Board
e Mental health Transforming Care Programme Board

e Planned Care

Page 49



m¢ Havering

e LONDON BOROUGH

SUMMARY

We (East London Health & Care Partnership) submitted a response to NHSE/I on the Long Term
Plan on 15t November 2019, which is available on this web link
https://www.eastlondonhcp.nhs.uk/ourplans

This pack contains an update on the overall development of our response to the LTP. This
update outlines progress to date, future planned engagement and our approach to delivery and
reporting.

This pack also contains a delivery report on our current progress in delivering key elements of
the plan. This report sets out the high-level governance for implementing the plan and provides
a short progress report based across four thematic priority areas:

1. Improving population health

2. System change and integration

3. Priority areas for improving outcomes

4. Enablers supporting work programmes

We are actively monitoring LTP metric trajectories, and have included an update on these areas
in the pack.

RECOMMENDATIONS

The Havering Health and Wellbeing Board is asked to note the next steps in developing our
response to the LTP, as well as note the ELHCP LTP Implementation Update.

REPORT DETAIL

These papers will be taken to CCG Governing Bodies, Trust Boards, Borough Partnership Boards
and Health and Wellbeing Boards during January and February.

We will also be producing a short, public-facing version of the LTP response to be published
in January.

The LTP response provides strategic direction across ELHCP
[...]
ctor of Adult Social
Care

Report Author and contact details: Caroline May - Head of Business
Management 01708 433671

The subject matter of this report deals with the following themes of the Health
and Wellbeing Strategy

X] Theme 1: Primary prevention to promote and protect the health of the
community and reduce health inequalities

DX Theme 2: Working together to identify those at risk and intervene early
to improve outcomes and reduce demand on more expensive services
later on

Theme 3: Provide the right health and social care/advice in the right
place at the right time

X Theme 4: Quality of services and user experience

X

SUMMARY

The government requires each local authority to publish annually a "Local Account" of its adult social
care activity. This Havering Local Account summarises adult social care and support achievements
for the two year period 2017/18 and 2018/19, as well as ambitions for the future.

Local accounts form an important part of the Towards Excellence in Adult Social Care (TAASC) which
is a national programme of sector improvement led by the Association of Adult Social Services
Directors and the London Government Association. Local Accounts provide a key mechanism for
demonstrating accountability for performance and outcomes. Local accounts can also be used as a
tool for planning improvements, as a result of sharing information on performance with people who
use services and engaging with them to get feedback on their experience.

The London Borough of Havering Adult Social Care Services Local Account 2017/19 is the fifth local
account that will be published and it explains:

e  What services we support and spend money on

e What we have achieved
e The changes and challenges we face

Page 125



&¢ Havering

et LONDON BOROUGH

e QOur ambitions and plans for further improvement

It will be published on our website to report publicly on performance and provides accountability to
local people and partners.

This year we have presented the inf
[...]
please send your Adult Social Care in Havering visit:
message to https://www.havering.gov.uk/
ASCBusinesssupporthub@havering.gov.uk info/20015/adult_social_care




This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	4 MINUTES
	Minutes

	6 HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD REVISED TERMS OF REFERENCE
	20200116 TOR revised Jan 2020

	7 HEALTH AND WELLBEING STRATEGY CONSULTATION REPORT
	202001 Consultation Summary Final Draft

	8 SOCIAL PRESCRIBING
	9 BHR JOINT STRATEGIC NEEDS ASSESSMENT
	BHR JSNA 2019 Exec Sum MA v5

	10 HOMELESS PREVENTION AND ROUGH SLEEPER STRATEGY 2020-2025
	11 THE NHS LONG TERM PLAN RESPONSE ACROSS ELHCP
	ELHCP LTP Response - How We Plan To Deliver On Our Commitments  from Lynne Boyce

	12 NORTH EAST LONDON PRIMARY CARE UPDATE
	NEL Primare Care Strategy_Jun19 (F)
	NEL Primare Care Strategy Appendices_Jun19

	13 HAVERING LOCAL ACCOUNT 2017/2019
	ASC Local Account 17_19 V4 14.1.20




Minutes of the meeting


 

 
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 
HEALTH & WELLBEING BOARD 
Committee Room 3B - Town Hall 
29 January 2020 (1.00  - 3.10 pm) 

 
Present: 
 
Elected Members: Councillors Jason Frost (Chairman) 
 
Officers of the Council: Barbara Nicholls (Director of Adult Services) and Mark 
Ansell (Interim Director of Public Health) and Darren Alexander (Assistant Director 
of Housing Demand) as a substitute for Patrick Odling-Smee (Director of Housing) 
 
Havering Clinical Commissioning Group: Steve Rubery (Director of 
Commissioning & Performance, BHR CCGs) 
 
Healthwatch: Anne-Marie Dean (Healthwatch Havering) and Fiona Peskett 
(BHRUT), Paul Rose (Chair, Havering Compact) and Carol White (NELFT) 
 
Also Present: Dr Meera Kalathara (Havering Health Board Member) 
 
All decisions were taken with no votes against. 
 
The Chairman reminded Members of the action to be taken in an emergency. 
 
42 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
Apologies were received for the absence of Councillor Damian White 
(London Borough of Havering), Councillor Robert Benham (London Borough 
of Havering), Councillor Nisha Patel (London Borough of Havering), Andrew 
Blake-Herbert (Chief Executive, London Borough of Havering), Robert 
South (Director of Children’s Services, London Borough of Havering), Ceri 
Jacobs (Managing Director, BHR CCGs), Jacqui Van Rossum (Executive 
Director Integrated Care, NELFT), Dr Atul Aggarwal (Chair, Havering 
Clinical Commissioning Group) and James Moore, Head of Delivery, 
Improvement and Transformation NHS England 
 

43 DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS  
 
There were no disclosures of interests. 
 

44 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Board held on the 27th November 2019 
were agreed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

45 MATTERS ARISING  
 
There were no matters arising. 



Health & Wellbeing Board, 29 January 2020 

 
 

 

 
46 HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD REVISED TERMS OF REFERENCE  

 
The Board members considered and agreed the updated Health and 
Wellbeing Board Terms of Reference.  
 

47 HEALTH AND WELLBEING STRATEGY CONSULTATION REPORT  
 
The Board members were presented with a draft Health and Wellbeing 
Strategy Consultation report. 
 
Members noted that there had been a total of 218 responses; 36 through 
face to face engagement, 8 from organisations/services and 210 individual 
responses. Organisations mainly agreed with the strategy and individuals 
agreed with the individual priorities. Members stated that they would have 
liked to have had more engagement from non-partner organisations.  
 
The Board approved the consultation report. 
 

48 SOCIAL PRESCRIBING  
 
The report presented by Havering Federation, on behalf of Primary Care 
Networks (PCNs), gave the Board an update on the progress of the 
development of GP social prescribing in Havering.  
 
Social prescribing through PCNs was an important part of the NHS Long 
Term Plan and link workers will work as key parts of the expanded primary 
care team. Members noted that some PCNs had already made 
arrangements regarding recruitment of link workers.  Council officers were 
keen to facilitate discussions between PCNs and the community / voluntary 
sector locally that might offer an effective solution in the longer term.  The 
Board welcomed the introduction of link workers as additional and 
complementary to other schemes (Local Area Coordinators and 
compendium connectors), as presented to the Board in November 19.  
Collectively these were viewed as offering opportunity to improve outcomes 
for vulnerable residents and manage demand for health and social care 
services.  
 
The committee noted that services such as Housing, DWP, etc and local 
VCS would need to work alongside social prescribers and local area 
coordinators to maximise benefits. 
 
The Board: 
 

 Noted the progress update, and took into account reports received in 
November 2019 regarding Local Area Co-ordination and 
Compendium Connectors. 
 

 Agreed for an update to be presented at the next Board meeting 
outlining how all the approaches presented might be integrated into a 



Health & Wellbeing Board, 29 January 2020 

 
 

 

single coherent model that maximises benefits to residents and 
reduces avoidable use of care services.  

 
49 BHR JOINT STRATEGIC NEEDS ASSESSMENT  

 
The report presented to the Board described the development of the Joint 
Strategic Needs Assessment (JSNA) for the BHR Health and Social care 
system which was requested by the Integrated Care Partnership Board in 
the summer of 2019. 
 
A first draft was produced across the 3 Borough’s Public Health teams and 
in partnership with various Transformation Boards. The JSNA structure 
came from the 4 pillars as set out by the King’s Fund population health 
model: 
 

1. The wider determinants 
2. Health related behaviours 
3. The communities/places in which we live 
4. Integrated health and social care services 

 
Members noted that the relationship between the Council and clinicians and 
health professionals would be important. Members were advised that the 
Integrated Care Partnership Board accepted the recommendations put 
before them, subject to testing, but noted that the recommendations may 
not be implemented at the same time.  
 

50 HOMELESS PREVENTION AND ROUGH SLEEPER STRATEGY 2020-
2025  
 
The report presented to the Board outlined the homelessness and rough 
sleeper prevention strategy for 2020-2025.  
 
The Board members noted that there was good engagement from residents 
but wider partners did not engage as much. Members noted that the 
demands of the Borough’s homeless were managed through effective 
pathways and the Council has a target to end rough sleeping by 2022 as the 
number of rough sleepers had decreased from 8 to 3 at the last count. 
Members were advised that supporting vulnerable residents that have 
previously been homeless is a key area for the Council to focus on.  
 
Members noted that there was a more dynamic approach to tenure and 
tenancy rights of tenants and if tenants are engaging in antisocial behaviour 
near their property, they can be moved to accommodation in an alternative 
location. 
 
All members of the H&WB were encouraged to comment on the strategy before the 
consultation closed. 
  

The Board noted that the outcome of the consultation will inform and shape the 
final Strategy and its future priorities before final approval is sought from Cabinet. 



Health & Wellbeing Board, 29 January 2020 

 
 

 

51 THE NHS LONG TERM PLAN RESPONSE ACROSS ELHCP  
 
The report presented to the Committee outlined the response from the East 
London Health & Care Partnership (ELHCP) to the NHS Long Term Plan. 
 
The Board noted that the plan had come from a local level and the draft had 
been uploaded to the NEL website in November 2019. The Board noted that 
the length of the document is a drawback but the Board was advised that a 
revised and shorter document would be ready by the middle of February. 
The plan was described as being skewed towards the NHS but had lots of 
involvement from Local Authorities.  
 
Members noted that the national budget would be set on the 11th March 
2020 and system operation planning would start in spring 2020 and the 
NHS’ People Plan is also due to be published in spring 2020. 
 
Members of the Board noted the historical under funding of key 
infrastructure (e.g. IT) underpinning the future development of health care in 
the borough and queried whether ELHCP would prioritise bringing all parts 
of NEL up to a consistent level before investing more in areas that already 
had much greater capability.  Members noted the regeneration agenda in 
the borough and that this was both a challenge (as a result of population 
growth) as well as an opportunity to improve quality and consolidate public 
services in better, more cost effective premises. 
 
The Board: 
 

 Noted the next steps in developing our response to the LTP, as well 
as note the ELHCP LTP Implementation Update. 
 

 Requested the Director of Housing and the Director of Regeneration 
and NHS counterparts co-present an item at a future meeting re. 
realising the potential opportunities for health care services from 
regeneration. 
 

It was requested that relevant BHRCCGs / ELHCP leads present to a future 
board meeting regarding plans to accelerate adoption and support  delivery 
of integrated health and social care services in Havering.  
 

52 NORTH EAST LONDON PRIMARY CARE UPDATE  
 
The report presented to the Board outlines the STP Primary Care strategy 
that was submitted to the NHS England in June 2019. The strategy is based 
on the 7 existing primary care CCG strategies and the NHS long term plan. 
Members noted that the strategy outlines 3 key work streams:  
 

1) Quality and Efficiency, 
2) Workflow optimisation, and; 
3) New models to improve CQC rating 

 



Health & Wellbeing Board, 29 January 2020 

 
 

 

The Board noted that areas of focus in these 3 work streams were: 
 

 Using remote consultations, 

 A salary to portfolio scheme, 

 Reviewing future workforce requirements, and; 

 Training and development 
 
It was noted that different areas have different requirements so the strategy 
has to be clear and suitable for Havering and partnerships between BHR, 
NELFT, PCNs and Havering have to be built upon. Members discussed new 
development and training hubs across Havering, with the view to engaging 
with health partners to ensure the highest efficiency and quality of training 
can be offered. 
 
Board members would like specialist names and abbreviations to be 
universal to prevent future confusion. 
 
The Board:  
 

 Noted the report and appendices 
 

53 HAVERING LOCAL ACCOUNT 2017/2019  
 
The government requires each local authority to publish annually a Local 
Account of its adult social care activity.  The report presented to the Board 
explained that Local Accounts provide a key mechanism for demonstrating 
accountability for performance and outcomes, and can be used as a tool for 
planning improvements.   
 
The Board agreed that the document gave an accurate reflection of 
Havering’s adult social care and Board members complimented the style 
and aesthetics of the document. Members noted that the document would 
then be ready to be published on the Council’s website. 
 
The Board: 
 

 Noted the Local Account 2017/19 prior to publication. 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 Chairman 
 

 


